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December 22, 2021 

Frank Adamson 
Vice Chair 
Summerfest Committee and Rotary Club of Fonthill 
Via email: fadamson@vaxxine.com 

James Federico 
James Federico & Associates 
780 Canboro Road 
Fenwick, ON  L0S 1C0 

Dear Mr. Adamson and Mr. Federico:   

Arches Replacement Update 

At their regular meeting of December 20, 2021, Council of the Town of Pelham received your 
correspondence, and endorsed the following:   

BE IT RESOLVED that Council receive the delegation presentation from Frank 
Adamson, Vice Chair of the Summerfest Advisory Committee regarding the Pelham 
Arches, for information; 

AND THAT Council support, endorse and approve the revised Pelham Arch design, 
being 3 arches instead of 4 arches; 

AND THAT Council support and approve the requested $30,000 grant to the Pelham 
Summerfest Committee, as the Town’s sole contribution, to be used for the 
construction of the said Pelham Arches; 

AND THAT the 2022 Operating Budget be amended to include a $30,000 municipal 
grant expenditure to the benefit of the Pelham Summerfest Advisory Committee for 
the Pelham Arches project and a $30,000 provincial grant revenue from the My Main 
Street Grant; 

AND THAT Council direct staff to apply for the My Main Street Grant for 
reimbursement of the $30,000 municipal grant; 

AND THAT Council approve the construction of the said Pelham Arches, subject to the 
approval of the Director of Public Works, Director of Community Planning and 
Development, and Fire Chief, upon receipt of satisfactory drawings and plans, as 
request. 

mailto:fadamson@vaxxine.com


 Office of the Clerk 
Holly Willford 

hwillford@pelham.ca 
905-892-2607 x 315 

 

20 Pelham Town Square | PO Box 400 |Fonthill, ON | L0S 1E0| www.pelham.ca 
 

 
On behalf of Council, thank you for your correspondence.  
 
Yours very truly, 
 
 
Holly Willford, BA 
Town Clerk 
HW/jm 

cc:  Vicki vanRavenswaay, Director of Recreation, Culture & Wellness (vranravenswaay@pelham.ca) 
 Teresa Quinlin-Murphy, Director of Corporate Services and Town Treasurer (tquinlin@pelham.ca) 
 Charlotte Tunikaitis, Manager Financial Services & Deputy Treasurer (ctunikaitis@pelham.ca) 
 Barb Wiens, Director of Planning & Development (bwiens@pelham.ca) 

Jason Marr, Director of Public Works (jmarr@pelham.ca) 
Bob Lymburner, Fire Chief (blymburner@pelham.ca) 
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